
HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL PRIVATE LIMITED

(ClN: U74999TN201 1 PTC082860)
REGTSTERED OFFTCE: ig+, tAfe VIEW ROAD, K.K.NAGAR, MADURAI- 625020

DIREGTORS' REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS

Dear Members,

The Directors.have pleasure in presenting the 10h Annual Report oltltg C9t!9!y comprising of the

audited Financial Statements comprising oi the Balance sheet as at 31"'March, 2021 and the Statement

of profit and Loss for the financial year ended 31't March, 2021 together with the notes and report of the

statutory auditors thereon. ' ,,.

1. FINANCIAL RESULTS. REVIEW

The revenue from operations for the financial year 2O2O-21 under review was Rs.3,558.84 lakhs as

against Rs. 2,554.66 iakhs of the previous financial year 2019-20'

The Company has incurred loss before tax of Rs. 245.02lakhs as against the profit Rs-. 554.96 lakhs for

ttre plevious iinancial year and loss after tax of Rs. 245.02 lakhs as against the profit after tax of Rs.

396.21lakhs for the previous financial year.
Rs. in lakhs

Particulars 31.03.202',1 31.03.2020

Revenue from operations 3.558.84 2.544.66

Other Income 228.17 8.01

Total Expenditure 4.032.03 1.997.71

ProfiU (Loss) Before Tax Q45.02) 554.96

ProfiU (Loss) After Tax e45.02\ 396.21

Basic Earning Per share (in Rs.) (13.86) 39. 62

Diluted Earning Per share (in Rsl (13.86) 22.41

ln view of the absorption of depreciation on the hospital buildfngs, plants and equipments besides

increase in finance and power costs, loss has incurred during the year under review. However, it.can be

noted that there is an increase of qj&.gs%o on the total revenue in comparison to the previous financial

year as the hospital has performed its functions rjn the higher side.

2. DIVIDEND

The Board has not recommended dividend in view of the loss incurred during this financial year under

review.

3. BUSINESS REVIEW

After shifting the hospital functions in August 2020 to the new premises which is an integrated state of art

complex, it' continues to extend its medical care services in Neurosciences, Cardiac sciences,

ortnbp"itics and Traumatology apart from Interventional Neuroradiology on a larger scale. lt is hoped that

the company would continue its good performance in the coming years.

4. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

There is no change in the constitution of the Board of Directors of the Qompany since last report.
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5. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

As required under section 13a(3)(c) of the companies Act, 2013, the Directors make the followingResponsibility Statement:

i' In the preparation of the AnnualAccounts for the year ended 31'r March, 2021, theapplicableaccounting standards have been followed and there are no material departures from the same;

ii' The Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistenly and madejudgments and estimates that are reasonab_le'ailo prra"nt so as to give a true and fair view of thestate of affairs of the company as at 31"t March,'2021 and of thelrofii oifre corpany for theyear ended on that date;

iii.' The Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accountingrecords in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for sareguarding theassets of the company and for detecting and preventing frauo and 
"ir.,"iiilgriarities;iv' The AnnualAccounts for the year ended 31't March, 2021 havebeen prepared on a goingconcern basis;

v' Proper internal financial controls have been laid down to be followed by the Company and thatsuch internal financial controls are adequate and are operating effectiveiy; 
- - -

vi' The Directors have..devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of allapplicable laws and that such systems were adequate and opeiating effe"ii""iv.

6. BOARD MEETINGS

The Board of the comp11y, nero 7 meetings d*uring the said financial.year on the dates of 22nd June.2020, 7th August, zozo', z61n nugust, 2oio]isir6"i,tJ#)il0, zU"o"io6"rl'ioi6,-ir't o'!."ir11?:2020 and 2gtn March, 2021.

7. STATUTORY AUDITORS

M/s'Pandiarajan T & co, chartered Accountants, Madurai (Firm Registration No.014311s), the retiringstatutory auditors of l!9 company, being eligible,for re-appointment have given certificate of consentunder section 139 of the companies Act, z6lg tor tneir'a'ppointment atlni';;Ji;; Annuat GeneralMeetins to act as the statutory auditors of the company ror;ilii;ilh;i# ;;io",ffi'oitn" financiat year2021-22 and to hold office from the conclusion or tne 6nsuin! Annuar Generat naeetin! ti1 the conctusionof the next Annual General Meeting.

8. DEPOSITS

During the year under review, the company has.not accepted any unsecured deposits from the relativesand friends of the directors 9f the company. However 
"orpii"n"" 

is being made with the applicableprovisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder in respect of the deposits receivedduring the previous financial year.



9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The details of related party transactions entered into in reference to section 1gg of the companies Act,2013 are furnished in Form Aoc-2 vide Annexure-r attached.
10. EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN AS ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2021

Pursuant to section 92(3) of the companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the companies M.anagement andAdministra{ion) Rules, 2014 the extract of annual return as at the financial year ended 31", March, 2021 inForm MGT-9 is attached vide Annexure_ll.

11. STATUTORY INFORMATION IN RESPECT OF CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGYABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE OUTGO, etc.

1' ln terms of section 13a(3)(m) of the.companies Act,..2013 and the companies (Accounts)Rules,2014 as amended, the iompany is.cairying on 
""iiuiti"r 

,'"r"iinl io .JnJ".'u"tion of energy' or technology absorption whereverpojsible. ' '-'-- ' y'-""v rv vv"o

2' The Foreign Exchange earnings during the year is Rs Nil and the outgo: Rs.Nil

12' DISCLOSURE UNDER SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENT|ON,PROHtBtTtoN & REDRESSAL) ACT,2013

During the year under review, there were no complaints of harassment or discrimination.
13. ADEQUACY OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS WITH REFERENCE TO FINANCIALSTATEMENTS

The company has in place adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements.During the year under review, such controls were tested ;;;o reportable material weakness in thedesign or operations were observed.

14. DETAILS OF SIGNTFICANT AND MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS,COURTS AND TRIBUNALS

No significant and material order has been oas.se! by the regulators, courts, tribunals irhpacting the goingconcern status and the Company,s operations in future.

15. SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATE COMqANIES

The company does not have any subsidiary, Joint Venture orAssociate company.

f6. EXPLANATION OR COMMENTS ON QUALIFICATIONS, RESERVATIONS OR ADVERSEREMARKS oR DlscLAlMERs MADE BY THE AUDIToRd-AND THE pRAcTtctNG coMpANySECRETARY IN THEIR REPORTS

There were no qualifications, reservations or adverse remarks made by the Auditors in their report.
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17. CORPORATE SOCTAL RESPONS|B|LITY (CSR)

?lfing the year,under review, Jf 9 Company could not spend the eligible amount of Rs.6,65,000/- being
2 o/o of the profitsfofthe FY 2020-202f due to delay in identifying the exact nature of the areas to which
this fund to be utilized as this being the first time for the Comp-any to spend. Further, this CSR fund could
not be channelized to the target beneficiaries during the agreed tirnelines. Hence, the Company would
transfer this unspent amount to any of the account of the PM National Relief Fund/ pM bnnes
Fund/ Disaster Management Fund/ Clean Ganga Fund, in compliance with the CSR rules before 30th
September,2021.

Hereafter, whenever an occasion arise in future, the Company would support the CSR mission and vision
into action by implementing'the real needs of the target communities.

18. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Your Directors wish to record their appreciation for the whole hearted and the sincere co-operation
extended to the Company by various Government authorities, the Company's Bankers, ienders,
customers and suppliers. The Directors also wish to thank all the employees for their dedicated
contribution made to the Company and look forward to have their continued'parformance in the years to
come.

(By Order of the Board)
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors.

Madurai
30.07.2021

t N-,}V
/ Dr.M.Jhrrihkumar
hairman & Manaling Director

(DlN:03608603)



Annexure-l
HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL PRIVATE LIMITED

REG r sr E R E D o F F r c E : ['illl-;'"llffi HUiJ:'ff .lTL o *, M A D u RAr - G2so2o

FORM NO. AOC.2

(Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2) of the Companies
(Accounts) Rules, 2014

Form for Disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the company with related
parties referred to in sub section (1) of section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 including certain arms
length transaction under third proviso therelo.

1. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at Arm's length basis: Nil

2 Details contracts or or transactions at Arm's basrs

SL. No. Particulars Details
i) Name (s) of the related party & nature of

relationshio
Dr.M.J.Arunkumar
Manaoinq Director

iD Natu re of contracts/arrangements/transaction Lease rent for the Regd. Office
building and Hospital Staff hostel
oremises.

iii) Duration of the
contracts/arra nqeme nts/transactio n

01 l04l2O2O to 31 10312021

iv) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements
or transaction includinq the value, if any

Building lease on monthly rent basis
- Rs.29.26lakhs (includins GST)

v) Date of aPproval by the Board 30t07t2021

vi) Amount paid as advances, if anY Nil

Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions at Arm's length basis

SL. No. Particulars Details

i) Name (s) of the related party & nature of
relationship

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar
Manaoino Director

ii) Nature of contracts/arrangements/transaction Leasehold land rent for Chinthamani
location premises.

iii) Duration of the
contracts/arra nqeme nts/transactio n

01 10412020 to 31 | 03t2Q21

iv) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements
or transaction including the value, if any

Leasehold land rent for new project

- Rs.77.88 lakhs (includinq GST)

v) Date of approval by the Board 30t07t2021

vi) Amount oaid as advances, if any Nit

basis

(D2

( Details of contracts or arra or transactions at Arm's

SL. No. Particulars Details

i) Name (s) of the related party & nature
of relationship

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar
Manaqinq Director

iD Nature of
contracts/arranqements/transaction

College fees paid for his son.

iii) Duration of the
co ntracts/arranqeme nts/transactio n

01 t0412a20 b 31 10312021

iv) Salient terms of the contracts or
arrangements or transaction including
the value, if any

College fees of Rs.25.65 lakhs paid for his
son as per the approval of the shareholders
u/s 188 of the Companies Act, 2013.

v) Date of approval by the Board 3010712021

vi) Amount paid as advances, if anY Nil

pg:<a
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iannah jcseP\$gsPiial Pvt.

K- ,/{\-z
Dr. M i. ARttNi{l,iMAR

Chairrnan & Managirlg Direclor

tltN: ot6o96o)

Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions at Arm's length basis
SL. No. Particulars Details
i) Name (s) of the related party & nature of

relationshio
Dr. Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar,
Whole-time Director

ii) Nature of contracts/arrangements/transaction Professional medicine service
iii) Duration of the

contracts/arra noeme ntsltransaction
0 1 I 04 I 2O2O to 3 1 | 03 12021

iv) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements
or transaction includino the value. if anv

Professional fees paid for rendering
medicine service - Rs.37.17 lakhs

v) Date of approval by the Board 3010712a21

vi) Amount paid as advances, if anv Nil

Details of contracts or arranqements or transactions at Arm's lenqth basis
SL. No. Particulars Details
i) Name (s) of the related pa$ & nature of

relationshio
Dr. Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar,
Wholetime Director

ii) Natu re of contracts/arranqements/transaction lnterest for vehicle loan

iii) Duration of the
contracts/arranoements/transaction

01 I 0412020 to 31 10312021

iv) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements
or transaction including the value, if any

lnterest amount of Rs.79,084 paid
for the vehicle loan taken for use
relatino to Companv's work.

v) Date of aporoval bv the Board 30t07t2021
vi) Amount paid as advances, if any Nil

ffi I ar Fiannah Fvt. Ltd.
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Annexur+ll

FORM NO. MGT 9

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN

As on financial year ended on 31 '03'2021

PursuanttoSectiong2(3)oftheCompaniesAct,2013andruIel2(1}ofthecompany(Management&Administration)Rules,2014.

-

,{ "l :: i l : .ji;ffi
)A 4nrfi11

1
I ltN

legistration Date2
lannai Joseph HosPital Pvt Ltd

I

5Ggory/Sub+ategory of the ComPanY )ompany limited bY shares

.rtian hlnn-Gnvarnment ComDanV
4

@MADUMI-625020
5 Address ofthe Registered ofioe & conlacl oeurs

n helher lisled comoanvo

Name, Address & contact demlls oI Ine Keguu dr

if any.

aryqgLbe stated)
rerirritioc c.nntributino 10 % Of mOfe

% tototal turnover of the

company
\nu u rr

sN-.:l
/ services

Healthcare services

b-isttiuutionof pharmaceuticalproducts

Nlu uooe oI tne

ProducUservice

99931210 77.81

1
9981 1 301 21.94

z

tage of total equitY)

(i) Category'wise Share [o5t strares treldatthe end of the year

tAs on 31-March-20211
No. oishares #ida the beginning of the year

[As on 31-March-2020]

Sub Total (A) (1)





17,68,000 17,68,000 100.00% 0.00%

than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs aN

(ii) of Promoter
SnarenotOing at the beginning of the year Shareholding at the end of the Year % change in

shareholding

during the year

SN Shareholde/s Name

No. of

Shares

7o of total

Shares of the

company

Yo of Shares

Pledgedl

encumbered

to total
chcrec

No. of

Shares

o/o of total

Shares of the

company

o/o of Shares

Pledged /
encumbered

to total

charns

1 Dr.Moses JosePh Arunkumar 17,20,000 97.29Yr 17,20,00c 97.29Yc 0.00%

2 Dr. Fenn Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar 48,000 2.7101 48,00r 2.71Y0 0 0.00%

fiiil c in Promoters' Shareholding (please spe rifv if thara is no

Shareholding at the beginning of the year Cumulative Shareholding during the year
SN Particulars Date Reason

No. of shares % oftotal
shares

No. ofshares % of total shares

Allot

17,68,000 100.00% 17,68,000 100.00o/o

At the beginning of the Year 0410112020

0.00% 0.00%
)hanges during the Year

0.007o 0.00%

0.0070 0.00%

17,68,000 100.00% 17,68,000 100.00%
\t the end of the Year 3110312021

(iv) Shareholding Paftern of top ten Shareholders

Sharelroldng at the beginning of the year
For each of the ToP 1 0 shareholders

the beginning ofthe Year

the end of the Year

ding/accrued but not due for payment'



iittt. u-eginning of the frnancial Year
3,il,A7,274

5,95,219

ii) Interest due but not Paid

iiil Interest accrued but notdue

6,61,51,413

iil-ebt dn.ss at the end of the financial year

4,98,92,673

filnterest due but not Paid

iii) Interest accrued but not due

l{ame of MDiIVTD/ Managerffirs of nemuneration

17(1) of the Income-tax
(a) Salary as Per Provislons c

e- tax Act' 1961

please sPecifY, - d;for reltGring medicine service

A. Remuneration to Oirector, Whole-time Dlectors and/or

B. Remuneration to lther Diiechrs



Ceiling as per the Act

C. Remuneration to Managerial Personnel other than

Particulars of Remuneration Name of Key Managerial Personnel

as per provisions contained in

17(1) ofthe lncome{ax Act, 1961

Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Incometax

Profits in lieu of salary under section 1

- aso/oofProfit

- others, specify

*****t********t***t******i*r******t***********t****t**

ror Hannah J$Seph HospitalPvt' Ltd.

\V, .-//v
DT. M$. AFUNKUMAR

Chairman & N$naging Dtredg

cDrnr: o?Log6o))

{
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Tamil Nad& India
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--ffif,

+**@ffi# 
ffi

Independent Auditoros R.eport

T'o the Members of [IAI\Nz\I{ "}'OSEPI[ [tOSPI'i'Al, PR.{"]'0 LIMITED

Report on the F inancial Statements

We itave auditecl the accompanying Ind AS financial statements oiHannah Josepir Hospital Pri.rate
Limited, ('theCompany'), rnhich comprise the balance sheet as at 31 March 2021 andthe statement
of profit and loss, including the statement of Other Comprehensive lncome, the Cash
Floiv stateuient and the statement of clranges iu Equity foi'theyearendecl, and asuinrnary
of significant accor-urting poiicies and other explairai.ory jnformatiorr.

Management's Responsibility t'or the Financial S{atements
The Company's Board of Directors is responsible lbr tire matters stated in Section 134(5) of the
Compaqies Act, 2013 ('ithe Act") with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS hnancial statements
that give a true and fair view of the fina.ncial position, and financial performance including other
comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in eqLrity of the Company in accordance r,vith the
accounting principies generally accepft;d ir-r Iiidia, ii:cliLcling the Indjan Acr:oiintii^rg Srandarils
(lnd AS) specified under Section 1,3.i of t.ire Act, read with Companies (Indian
Accounting Standards) lk-rles 2A15" as amenclecl. T'his responsibility also includes
maintenance of adeqtrate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for
safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; rnal<ing jr,rdgrnents

and estimates that are reasonable and prudent: ri-rd design, inrplementation and maintenance of
adequate internal financial confiols" thal. wcre opefatifig effectiveiy for ensuring [he iiccnracy
and completeness of the accounting records, ielevant to the preparation and preserrtation of the
lnd AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are fiee from materiai
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Audilor's R.esponsibility

Our responsibility is to expless an opinion on [hese Ind AS financial statements based on our
audit. We have taken into account the pro.risiolrs of'the Act, the accounting and ar-rditing standards
and matters lvhich are required 1o be incllrcied irr tlie audit report r-rnder the provisiorrs of the Act ald
the Rr"rles tnade there under and the ordel issuecl urrclei seclion i43(1 l) of the Act.

We conducted our audit in accoldance r,r,ith tlie Strirdaids on ALrcjiiing, issued by the Institi-rie of
Chafiered Accountants ofIndia, as specified under Section 143(10) ofthe Act. Those Standards
require that we comply with ethical requirerreirls and plan and perfonn the audit tc obtain
reasonable assLlrance about whether the financial state urents are flee fiom material misstatement.

An audit irrvolves pelrbnlring ploceclrrlcs to obtrin atrdit evidcnce about thc arnorrrrts ancl the
disclosures in the financial statetnents. The 6rrocccluli:s selectecl depend on the auclitor''s judgment,
including tlie assessurent of the rislcs of- naterial misstalerrrent of the I;id AS financial sta-teitienis,
r,vhether due to lraud or error. In making tirose risk assessments, the auditor considers internal
financial control relevant to the Company;'s pleparatiod of the Ind AS financial staterlents that
give a true and fair view in order tc clesigrr ar-rdit procedures that are appfopl'jate in the
cit'cLtntstances, but not for the pllrpose o[ cxplessing air opiniolr on v,,hether the Company has j
place an adequate internal finaricial conlrols sy'sielr, i.lver financial repolting anC the opelating

,fr&
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Plot Na: 28 9885s 22191

82483 II55I
:97882 48161Of{ice

statements cornply with the Accounting

lead with Companies ({ndian AccoLrnting

z

Meensmbigsi Nagar f,'Crsss Street

Joihindpuram, Madurai - 625011

Tamil Nadu, India email : catprajdn@gmaiLcom

effectiveness of such controls. An audit also inclucles evalrtating the appropriateness of the

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the coilpany's

Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Ind AS financiai statements'

we believe that the auclit evidence we have obtainecl is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for oui audit opinion on the ind AS financial statements'

Opinion

In our opinion ancl to the best of our intbrmation and accordimgto the explanations given 1o lts" ll,e

aforesaid Incl AS financiai statelnents give the information required by the Act in the-manner so

required and give a true and fair view in ionformity with the accounting principles generally accepted

in India, of the state of affairs of the Cornpany as at 31 March 202r and its profit including other

comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date'

Report on Other Legal and R'egulatory Requirements

1 . As r.equilccl by rhe Corlpan ies ( A uditor" s Repoft ) Orclel'' 20 l6 ("the Ol'der") issued by the Central

Governinent of tnciia in terms of sub-section (rr; of section 143 of the Act' lve give in the

Annexure'1' statement on the matters specifieil in the paragraph 3 anci 4 of the Order' to the

extent aPPlicable'

2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we repofi that:

(a) We have sought ancl obtained all the infonnation ancl explanations which to the best of

or,tr knowledg! a,'tO belief were necessary for the pffposes of our audit'

(b) In our opinion pl'oper boolcs of 
-account 

as requirecl by law have been kept by the coutpany

so far as it appears fiom our exarnination of'those books' 
,

(c) The balance sheet and the statement of profit and loss including other contprehensive

income, its cash flows dnd the changes in equity dealt with by this Report are in agleement

with the books of account'

(d) In our opitiion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial

Standardi specifieci uncler Section 133 of the Act'

Stanclarcls) Rule, 201 5' as amended'

(e) on the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 3I March 2021

taken on ,e"o.cl fr the Board of Directorsl none of the directors is disqualified as on

3 1 March 2021 frLmbeing appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act'

ffi\
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With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial r'eporting of the

company and the op"#hg'"fr.ctiveness of such controls, refer to our separate repod in "

Annexure 2'", and

with respect to the other matters to be includecl in the Auditor's Report in accordance with

Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, Z}I4,inour opinion and to the best of

o",. i"for*"tion andaccording to the explanations given to us:

i.TheCompanydoesnothaveanypendingiitigationswhichwot-tl.climpactfinancjai
position - Refer Note 25(a) to the ftnancial statements;

ii.TheCompanydiclnothaveanylongtermcontractpresentlyforwhlchtherewereany
material fbreseeable losses. The company did not have any derivative contracts for

which there were any mateiial foreseeable losses

iii.Therewereno'amountswhichwererequiredtot'etransfenedtotheinvestor
education and froiection funcl by the company' Refer Note 25(b)

ForPandiarajanT&Co
Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Nu 01431is

Pandiarajan T
Proprietot
MembershiP Number: 22101 6

UDIN: 212'21 0I6AAAAAX I 1 07

Place of signature: Madurai'

Date: 30'n July 2021
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ANNEXURE'1' REFERRED TO iN PARAGRAPH 1 UND]]R THE HEADING "REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL

AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS" OF OUR REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF H.ANNAI{ JOSEPH

}trOSI}ITAL I'R.IVATE I,IMITED

l. (a) The Company is maintaining proper recorcls shorving flrll particulars, inclucliug quantitative and

situation of fixed asset.

ft) All fixed assets have not beel physically verified b), the management during the year brtt there

js a regular programine of verification r,vhich, in our opinion, is reasonabie having regarcl to the size of the

compan)/ and its nature of assets. No material ciiscrepancies were obsen ed on such verifications.

(c) According to the information bnd explanations given to us, the records examined by us and based on

the examination of the oonveyance deeds provided to us, title deeds of immovable properties included in

property, plant and equipment are held in the name of the compan,v'

IL (a) The company has conducted physical ver-ification of inventory at reasonable intervals by the

managelllent and a1y material iliscrepancies were not noticed and if so, they been properly dealt with in

the books of accouttts.

(b) The Company is maintaining proper iecords of inventory and any material disci-epancies were not

noticed on physical veriflcation.

ru. T'he company has not granteci loan to the Courpatries, firms or other parties covcred in tlre

Register rnaintained uls tgg of the Act ancl hence, the provisions of clause 3(IIi) of the said

order are not aPPlicable.

1y. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company has

complied with the provisions of section 185 and 1 86 of the Act.

V. The company has accepted refundable unsecured cleposits of Rs.83.00 Lakh as on close of the

finalcial year from the relatives ancl friencls of the Managing Director and its gross interest

Rs.7,30,003 are due clr,rring the financial year ancl subsequently paid to thenr. The manageinent is

hereby advised to comply the necessary compliance in this regard at the earliest (DPT3).

However the company hasnot accepted any rleposits as per the provisions of sectiolrs 73 to 76 or

any other provisions of the Act and rtiles framed nlrder'

+
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FAH*EAffi.ASAH ? &.T*

Plot No : 28

Meensrnbigai Nagar St Cross Street

Jaihindpuram, Madurai - 625011

Thmil Nadu, Indiu

98653 22191

82483 11551

Offrce:97882 48161

email : catprqjan@gnail,cam

VI.

vII.

To the best of our knowledge and explanations given to us,-the Central Government has not

preseribed the ntainterrun"" of cosl rocoiCs 
'''ntier 

lla'.'se (ri) ol t*.:::i1.11 l:i*::j::":*::^-;i
i;;;;;;;r"rr*'ur"ar,"s cteait by tlre colnpanirz ancl for any of the rnedical services rendered by

;il';;;;il.^;;;;;Jfti, iir* p.*irions of 
"lur'.u 

3(vi) of the said order are not appiicable'

According to the information and explanations given to "l .uog 
on the basis of our examination

of the records of the 
"o-pur'ry, 

u,''o.,ntu decluctei/ accruecl in the books of account in respect of

undisputed statutory d.t", i,t"lrrding provident fund, income tax, sales tax, vaiue added tax' dufy

of customs, service tax, GST, cess atlcl otLrer material statutory dues have been regularly

clepositerl driring the year by flie company r,vitl-r ttre approp|iate authorities'

vni. The company has not defaulted in,repayment of loans or borrowing to a finailciai institution'

bank, govem-"* o, i.,"s to clebentr-rr" 
'rttd.tr 

cl'ring the year.

x.Tlrecompanyhasnotraisedanymoneybywz,yofinitialpublicofferorfrrrtherpublicoffer
(trncluding debt instrumefits) ancl bui the 

"otnputty 
has raised term loans (I{DFC Ltd'' Hero

Fincorp, Siernens, yes Bank, & any other NbFC business loans) and rvere applied for the

purpose for r,vhichtltou* ur* raisecl cltrling the yea'r' Fi"fiirei, accorcliilg tc lnfbr:maJicn aird

explanation give' to us no clelay in applicaiiorr o1'term loan has been noticed or repofted cluring

the course of our atrdit'

X. Accorcling to the infolmation ancl explanations giv-en to LIS, no material fraud by the company or

ontlrecompanybyitsofficersoren"lployeeshasbeennoticedorreporleddrrringtlrecourseof
ottr attdit'

nhonrz iq nrivAte limitr h 3(xi) of the order is not applicable'
XI. Since the company is private limited company' paragrap

Xu. In our opinion ancl according to the information ancl explanation given to us, the cotnpatty is not

a nicltri ""-p;;.|;";r;infly, 
purugraph 3(xii) of tlie order is 

'ot 
applicable.

xlll Accorcling to tlie iriformation and explanations given to us and basecl on our exanriration of the

records of ttie company, transactions with the reiatecl parties are in conpliairce with sections 177

and rsa orth" A"i;il;. applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the

financial .t";;;i, ;; req*iied by the applicable accounting standards.(Ii*i" l'ir:r;* 2-l)

xlv. Accor.cling to the information and explanations given to us ancl based on our examination of the

records of the company, the company ltas ,tit made any preferential allotment or private

oiacement of shares ot r"try or partly convertible debentures during the year'

sls lp
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rANI}IARAJAHT & CO

Plot Ns : 28 98853 22191

82483 II55I
Office: 97882 48161

, Meensffi,b*ai Nagar # Cross S*eet
Jaihindparam, Mtdurai - 625011

Tamil Nads" India email : catprqian@gpailcom

XV. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the

,ecbrds oi the company, the company has noJ entered into non-cash transactions with directors

- or persons connected with hirn and hence provisions of section 792 af the Companies Act, 2013

are not applicable to the Company'

Xy1. The company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India

Act 1934.

FoiPandiarajanT&Co
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration :014311s

Pandiarajan T
Proprietor

UDIN: 21227 01 1AAAAAX1 1 07

Place of signature: Madurai.
Date: 30"' July 2021
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FAN*EARASAHT & C{}

Flst Na : 28

Jaihindparam, Madurai - 82501I

Tamil Nadu, India

98653 22191

82483 1155r

Office:97882 48161

emsil : catprqian@gmaiLcom

Annexure * 2 referred to in paragraph 2(1) under the heacling " Report on Cther Legal and

Regulatory Requirements" of, our report of, even rtrate

Report on the Internal financial controls under clause (i) of sub section 3 of section L43 of the

companies Acto 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Hannah Joseph Hospital Private

Limited ("the company") as of 31't March 2021 rn conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial

statements of the company for the year ended on that date.

Managernertt's responsibility for interxlal financial controls

The Company's management is responsible for establislring and maintaining internal financial controls

based on ihe internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the company considering the

essential components of internal control stated in the guidelines Note on audit of Trrternal Financial

controls over financial reporting issued by the lnstitr,rte of chartered accountants of India ('ICAI').These

responsibility include the clesign, implementation and rnaintenance of adequate internal finarrcial controls

thai were operatilg effectiv.ely for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including

adherence to company's polices, the safeguarding ofits assets, the prevention and detection offiauds and

etrors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable

financial information, as required under the companies Act,2013 '

Auditors ResponsibilitY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the conrpany's internal financial controls over fiuancial

reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the guiclance note on audit of
iniernal financial controls over financial repoiting (the "gLridance Note") and the standa.,rds on auditing

issued by ICAI and deerned to be prescribed under section 143(10) of tlie companies Act,20l3, to the

extent applicable to an audit of internal finarrcial controls, both applicable to an audit of intemal finanoial

controls ind both issued by tlie Institute of Clrarl.ered Accountants of India. Those standards arrd the

guiclance Note reqr,rire that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perfonn the audit to obtain

ieasonable assurance about whetirer adequal.e internal financial controls over financial reporting was

establishecJ and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves perfonning procedures to obtain audit eviclence about the adeqtrac;' oF tlre_ itrtet'nal

financial controls system over finalcial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal

financial controls over financial reporling included obtaining an understanding of internal financial

controls over financial reporting, assessing tlie risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and

evaiuating the design and operating effectiveness of iulerr"rai coritroi based on tire assessed risir.

The procedr,rres selected depencled on the auclitor's jrrdgment, including the assessment of the risks of
mateiial misstatement of the financial statemeuts, whether due to fraud or error.

T tr\\M



FAN*EARAJAHT & C{}

Ptot No ; 28

Office :

98853 22191

82483 11551

97882 48161
Meenumbigoi Nagar # Cross S*eet

Jaihindpuram, Madurai - 625011

Tamil Nadu, India email : catprqia*@gmaiLcom

We beiieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufl.rcient and appropriate to private a basis lbr our audit

opinion onthe company's internal financiai controls system over financial reporting'

Meaning of internal financial controtrs over financial Reporting

A company,s internal fina:rcial contlol over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable

urru.urr.. iegardirig the reliability of financial statements for external purposes in accordance witli generally

accepted accounting principles. A .o*puoy's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those

policies and procedures ttraiit; pertain to the maintenance ofrecords that, in reasonable detail, accurately and lairly

reflect the transactions and'iiipositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that

transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of frnancial statements in accordance i'vith generally

accepted accounting principles, and: that receipis and expenditures of the company are being made only in

accordance with authorizations of rnanag,ement and directors o1'the company; and (3) provide reasonable assrlrance

regarding prevention or timely cletectio;of unauthorizecl acquisition, Llse, or clisposition of the company's assets that

could have a material effect on the financial statements'

lnherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls svsr Financial Reporting

Becalrse of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over hnancial reporting, including the possibility of

;;ilrt"- or improper .unu!.m.n, override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and

not be detectecl. Also, projictions of any erraluation of the internal financiai controls over financial reporting to

fr-Lture periocls are subjeci to th" risk rhat the internal financiai control over financial reporting rnay become

inadeqLrate because inadequate because of changes ln conclitions, ot' that the degree of compliance with the polices

or procedures maY deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion has, in all material respects, an adequate intemal flnancial controls system over financial repofiing

ancl surch internal flnancial controls over financial reportirrg were operating effectivety as at 3l March 2021, based

on the inter'al control over financial reporting citeria esl.ablished by the company considering the essential

components of internal control stated jn the gLridance note on audit of internal financial controls over ilnatrcial over

financiai reporling issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India'

ForPandiaraian T & Co

Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration

Pandialajan T
Proprietor
Membership N

ber: 0143 1 1s

"227016
UDIN: 21221 016 AAAAAX1 1 07

Place of signature: Madurai.
Date: 30tr'Julv 2021

I

#b
tu$#



in Lakhs

The accompantt

I) Non-currept assets
a) Property, plant and equipments
b) Capital Work in prosress
c) Other non-current assets
d) Defened Tax Assets

a) Inventories
b) Financial assets
i) Trade receivables
ii) Cash and cash equivalents
ili) egnt balances other than (ii) above
c) Other current assets

AL ASSETS (r+il)

n Equify
a) Equity share capital
b) Share Premium

a) Financial liabilities
i) Bonowings
ii) Others

i)
b)

c)

Trade payables

Other cunent liabilities
Provisions

AL LTABILITTES (i+ii)
AL EQUITYAND LIABILITIES (I+ID

lcant accounting policies

8,591

16.45

221.19

84.35

356.s1

86.23

0.25

7,236.93

62.38

186.77

30.52

0.25
25.15

3,992.93

126.40

277.04

803,52

39.50

IIANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL PRTVATE
Batancesheetas at ilMarch,2ozr LrMrrED Cernt '.v7rr141 rrv Aola Prc o8 e*9

UDIN: 21227 0r 6 AA'A A AXI I 07
FOR PANDIARAJAN T & For and on

FRN:0014311s behalf of the Board of Directors

\/
AJY'

/ /\,
Dr.Fenn Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar

Executive Director
DrN 036086s1

+" (

CA.PAND
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT
Membership no.227016

Place: MADURAI
Date :30/A7/2021

h
\Vz - ."'xs./

Dr.Moses 
"roLflf, Arunhumar

Chairman & Mbnaging Director
DrN 03608603
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(Statement of Profit and Loss stating EBITDA)
I{ANNAH rosEPH HosprrAl, pRIvAr;iIr*tuJ (aJ, ui+iq4tN 2,rLL ?Teo e,2s6o)
Sta of Profit & Loss A"/c for the

UDIN: 21227 016 AAAAAX I 1 07

FOR PANDIARAJAN T & For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
FRI\:0014311s

CA.PANDIARA T. (Prop.)

t\\\? r}W../\\
Dr,Moses Josep\ Arunkumar

Chairman & Managing Director
DrN 03608603

A&

#
Dr.Fenn Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar

Executive Director
DrN 036086s1

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT
Membership na,227016

Place: MADURAI
Date:30/07/2021

temen A/c tor the year ended Jl March, ZUZ in Lakhs
Particulars Note No. For the year

ended
3l March,20?l

For the year
ended

3l March,2020

Rs. Rs.
INCOME

Revenue from operations
Other income (Includes Deferrred Tax Income)

Total Revenue
Expenses

Purchases ofPharmacy
Changes in inventories
Employee benefits

. Finance Cost

Depreciation

Other expenses

Total Expenses

Profit / (loss) before tax
Tax expense:

Current tax expense for cunent year

Profit / (loss) after tax
Other Comprehensivc Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subse

Re- measurement gains / (losses) on defined plans

lncome tax effect

Total other comprehensive income / ( expenses) for the net

of tax

Total Comprehensive income for the year ( Comprising
Profit /(loss) and other comprehensive income for the yea| 

]

I

E?fnines ppf .*pffi (,!'acp vqlgq"pf Rq.10 /- each): 
I

(a) Basic EPS ( in Rs.) 
|

(b) Dilured EPS (in Rs.) 
|

Summary of Accounting Polices other explanatory 
|

information & Notes attached form an integral part of the 
I

statement of Profit & Loss 
I

I

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial 
Istatements I

(c+D)

,,1

7t

t-28

lls
16

(A)

t7
18

19

20

21

(B)
(A-B)

(c)

quent perir

(D)

3,558.84
228.77

2,544.66

8.01

3.787.01 2,5s2.67

594.71

-21.96

862.61

479.01

727.59
390.07

JJ /.JJ

-10.s6

675.55

38.24

89.56

867.s9
1,997.71

-24s.02 554.96

158.75

5.02 396.21

rd

0 0

0 0

(24s.02

- 13.86

-13.86

396.21

39.62

22.41

In terms of our report attached.



II\NNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL PRIVATE LIMITED

SUMMAR.Y OF ACCOLTNTING POLICES AND OTHERS EXPLANATORY INFORMATION FOR THE

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31s' 2021

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOLINTING POLICES:

1.1 ComPanY overviews:

Hannah Joseph Hospital (p) Ltd was incorporated on october 24th 2011.the company is in the

profession of rendering medical service. The Registered office of the company is located at 734,

K.K.Nagar,'Madurai 625 002. The company now extended their medical service at R.S.No.115 /
' 3Bz"& T1611A2 Madurai- Tuticorin Ring Road,Chintharnari, Madurai -625 009 by adding Cath

lab and MRI with capacity of 150 beds plus which started its commercial function on

2410812020.

Basis of preparation of financial statements:

a. . The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on accrual basic under

historical cost convention and ongoing concern basis in accordance with the generally

accepted accounting principles in India ('Indian GAAP') to comply with the accounting

standards specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.read with rule 7 of the

companies (Accounts) Rules,2014 and the relevant provisions of the Companies

Act,20 1 3 ('the Act' )/The companies Act, 1 9 5 6,as applicable.

b. Basis of Measurement:

The standalone financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for

the following:

1.2 Revenue recognition:

a. The company,s revenue from medical and health care services comprises of income from

hospital services and sale of pharmacy items'

b. Income fromhospital services comprises of fee charged for inpatient and outpatient which are

includes surgery, accommodation, medical / ciinical professional services, food and beverage,

investigation and supply of pharmaceuticals and'ielated products.

c. The hospital collections say In-Patients, out-Patients & Insurance Patients' collections are net of

discounts. Revenue also includes the value of services rendered to the patients who are

undergoing medical treatment/ observation on the balance sheet date and is not billed as at the

31't march 2021.

d. While discharging patients, some patients left some duqs to tho hospital. If these dues are still

pending till 31tt march, it will be written off as bad debts as normal business practice. However,

ror *annah JtseO\Hgsnital Private tirnited

4\^X"r/

br. Kavlti;s Fenll I\run"<iln-iaf
Exe*uiive Dit&eior

'{
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MEASUREMENT BASIS

necognition of assets and that related

liabilities at Lower of Fair value or PV ofRisht of use of assets and liabilities
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as and when there is recovely of unreeovered balance, which had' written off earlier as bad debts'

willberecognizedasarevenueintheyearinwhichitisreceived.
e.Fharmacysalesarerecognizedwhentheriskandrewardofownershipispassedtothecustomer

and are stated net of retums, discount and exclusive GST wherever applicable'

f. rnterest income on deposits is recognized incruding deposits outstanding as on 3l't March 2021'

A1l the above income is recognized net of GST'

1.3 The company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based cuffent and non current

classification.

Assets:

An assets is classified as curtent when it satiss any of the following criteria :

i. It is expected to be realizedin or is intended for sale or consumption in, the company's

normal oPerating cYcle'

' ii. It is held primarily for the purpose of being traded

iii. It is expected to be realizedwithin 12 months after the reporting date

iv. It is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to

settle a liability for atleast 12 months after the reporting date'

A11 other assets are classified as Non current

Liabilities:

Liability is classified as cuuent when it satisfy any of the following criteria :

i.Itisexpectedtobesettledinthecompany,snormaloperatingcycle.
ii. It is held primarily for the purpose of being traded

iii. It is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date

iv. the compu,,y ao., ,'ot have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability

for atleast 12 months after the reporting date'

A11 other liabilties are ciassified as Non current

Defened Tax assets and liabilities are classified as noncrrrent assets and liabilities

1.4 Property, Plant and EquiPment

a. Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost of acquisition or construction less

accumulated depreciation. cost included all incidental expenses related to acquisition and

installation, other pre operation expenses and interest in case of construction'

b. cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price' including

import duties if any and non refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and

" FJ-, Hunnah ioseph QsllAt 
Private Lirnited

^)x.t
.. I J L \

Dr' Kavitha Fenn Aruakurnar
' Execulive Fttecicr
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rebates, borrowing cost for qualifying assets , if the stipulated conditions are met, any directly

attributable cost of bringing them to its working condition for its intended use and estimated

costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it located.

c. The cost of self constructed items of property, plant and equipment comprises the cost of

materials and labour, any other cost directly attributable to bringing the item to working

condition for its intended use and estimated costs of dismantling and removing the item and

restoring the site on which it located.

d. When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at

interval"s, the company de- recognize the replaced parts, and recognize the new parts with its

own associated useful life and it is depreciated accordingly.

e. The residual values, useful lives and mqthods of depreciation of property, plant and

equipment are reviewed at e'ach financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate'

f. The cost and related accumulated depreciation are de-recognized from the standalone

. financial statgment upon sale or disposition of the asset and the resultant gains or losses are

recognized in the statement of profit and loss

g. As the construction of hospital was completed and get ready for its intended use as on

2qAA2020, all such work in progress were transferred to an appropriate heads which

includes property, plant and equipment.

h. De-recognition: The caruying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment are de-

recognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or

disposal. The gain or loss arising from the de-recognition of an item property, plant and

equipment is measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying

amount of the item and is recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the item is de-

recognized.

1.5 Intangible assets:

a. Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initiat recognition at cost. The cost of

intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value at the date of

acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried al cost less any

accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment loss if any. Internally generated

intangible, excluding capitalized development cost, are not capitalized and the related

expenditure is reflected in profit or loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.

b. Intangible assets with definite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed

for impairment whenever there is indication that the intangible assel may be impaired. The

amortization period and method and useful life are reviewed at end of the each accounting

period. The amorti zation expenses on intangible assets with definite lives is recognized in

the statement of Profit and loss.

c. An intangible assets are de-reco gnized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits

are expeqted from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising upon de-recognition of the

asset by calculating as the.difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying

amount of the assets is included in the statemenl of profit and loss'

Er itannah J6seph HospiRl Private Limiied
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The estimated useful lives of Intangible assets are as follows:

Category of Assets Useful life (In vears)

Software Depreciate that same Rate as per IT Act

Risht of use of Assets

Borrowing Cost;

Borrowing cost directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualiSing

asset that require substantial period of time to get ready for intended use or sale are capitalized as

part of the eost of the assets by complying AS 16. A11 other borrowing costs are expensed in the

period in iryhich they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and finance charge against lease

rent payment prior to the commencement of commercial function and any other costs that the

company incurs in connection with the boffowing of funds.

Depreciation:
a) Depreciation has been provided on written'down value basis at the rate determined with

. reference to the useful live specified to the schedule II of the companies act2013.The impact

of the change considering useful live of fixed assets have been incorporated in accordance

with the provision of schedule II.

b) Depreciation on new assets acquired during the year is provided at the rate detetmined with

reference to the useful lives in accordance with the provision of schedule II.

c) Depreciation on assets sold during the year is provided for the period beginning of the year

till the date of disposal atthe rate determined with reference to the useful lives in accordanse

with the provision of schedule II. Its resultants amount after sold either profit or loss was

carried to profit and loss account'

d) Intangible assets are amortized.in accorddnce with the erstwhile provision (Governed by

AS)

In respect of finance lease, Amortization amount of leased assets which are Cath lab and MRI

medical equipment were allocated ts every accounting period during the period of expected

use on a systematic basis that is over the,l'ease term of 7 years.. Further, the sum of the

depreciation expenses (amortization) and the finance charges for the period will not be the

same as the lease payments payable on monthly for the period. Also, the Asset and that

related liability are unlikely to be equal in amount after the inception of the finance lease.

Depreciation / Amortisation is provided on the WDV line method, based on the useful life of

the assets as estimated by the management, The management believes that these estimated

useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are

likely to be used. The company has estimated the following useful lives to provide

depreciation on its property, plant and equipment which are in compliance with the

Companies Act,20l3:

1.7

e)

it?

Category of assets Useful life (In years)

Buildine 60

Medical and srngical equiPment 13-1 5

Plant and equipmenl l5

#i{ennan ldseph Hospipil Frivate Limited
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Dr, Kavltha Fenn Arunkuffar
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Furniture and fixtures

. 
The residual values, useful lives and method,of depreciation of property, plant and equipment

are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate'

1.8 Taxes on Income :

a. Curreni Income tax
It is the amount of Income tax determined to be payable in respect of the Taxable Income

(Tax loss) for a period. Thus, Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to

the tax authorities using the'applicable tax rate and tax laws.

b. Deferred Tax

. 1. It is the tax effect of temporary timing difference. Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

should be measured using the tax rate and tax iaws that have been enacted or

subsequently enacted by the balance sheet date'

2. As to First Applicability: When AS-22 become applicable for the first time to the

gompany, it should recognize, in the Financial statements, the Defened Tax (DTA or

DTL )
3. Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary difference, except:

a. When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an

asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time

of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit or taxable profit or loss'

b. In respect of taxable temporary difference associated with investment in

subsidiaries, associates and interest in joint ventures, when the timing of reversai

of the temporary difference- can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary

difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

4. .Defened tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary difference, the carry

forward of unused tax oredits and any used tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognized

to the extent that it is probabie that taxable profit will be available against which the

deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused

tax losses can be utilized, excePt:

a. When the deferred tax assets relating to the deductible temporary difference arises

from the initial recognition of an assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a

business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affect neither accounting

Profit nor taxable Profit or loss'

b. In respect of deductible temporary difference associated with investment in

subsidiaries, associates and interest in joint ventures, when the timing of reversal of

the temporary difference can be controlled"and it is probable that the temporary

differencewillnotreverseintheforeseeablefuture.
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c. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and

reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be

available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized

deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and recognizedto the extent

that it has become ptobable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset

tobe realized.

5. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as noncuffent assets and liabilities

Closing Openine

Deferred tax asset on:

Unabsorbed depreciation 2,21,19,092 0

Sub Total 2,21,19,092 0

Defened tax liability on:

Sub Total 0 0

Net Deferred tax Asset
(Liabilitv)

2,21,19,092 0

1.9 Employee benefits:

Short term employee.benefits:

Employee benefits payable wholly with in twelve months of rendering the services being

classified as short term. Benefit such as salary, Bonus, staff welfare and etc are recognized in the

period in which on employee renders the related services.

Post employment benefits:

The company has made provision for Rs.2.88 lakhs against previous year of Rs.2.18 Lakhs

towards Employee Gratuity Fund as compliance of AS15. However, the company has not

estimated the gratuity amount using actuarial valuation by actuarial valuer in connection with the

post employment benefits that accttte to employees.

i.lOl,ease: Company as a lessee: '

a, Operating Lease:

1. Leases of assets under which all the risks and rewards of ownership are effectively

retained by the lessor are classified as operating lease. Lease rent under operating lease

are recognized as an expenses in profit and loss account Lease rental on operating lease is

recognized as expenses in the statement of profit and loss account as per terms of the

agreement with AS 19 lease as notified under the companies (AS) rules, 2006.

. goi Hannah Jaseph"l-{ogpitel private Lirnited
\/_./\IY... .v /tr'l
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2. The Company has taken the building which situated tnl34, K.K.Nagar, Madurai to use as

Registered office of company and also use as Ladies hostel for the staff of the hospital,

that building owned by Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, Chairman Cum Managing Director and

Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar Executive Director WO Dr.M.J.Arunkumar,Director as

joint hold property on lease for a period of 11 months with option to extend the lease as

long as both the parties mutually agreed upon. The lease rent paid is charged to profit and

loss account as the risk and rewards incid..ent to ownership retained with lessor only.

3. The Company has taken a Yacant land on which new hospital constructed by the

gompany from Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, Chairman Cum Managing Director on lease period of
29 yearc, which is registered with SRO (DOCUMENT NO.3093 I DT 1110512015) with

" 
option to extend the lease as long as both the parties mutually agreed upon. As the lease

hold property is vacarrt land, an AS lg'will not apply.Further, since, all such risk and

rewards incident to ownership retained with lessor only, that related lease rent pa5,'rnent is

charged to profit and loss account.

4. The Company has taken a Vacant land from Selvarani & Jegathewwari on lease period of

33 years, which is registered with SRO (DOCUMENT NO. 5490 / DT.l110712019) that

having been using as parking area of the hospital with option to extend the lease as long

as both the parties mutually agreed upon. As the lease hold property is vacant land, an AS

19 will not apply. Further, since, all such risk and rewards incident to ownership retained

with lessor only, that related lease rent payment is charged to profit and loss account.

5. The Company has taken a Vacant land from M.Sakthivel on lease of 33 years, which is

registered with SRO (DOCUMENT NO. 5822 lDT.l1l0712019) that having been using

as parking area of the hospital with option to extend the lease as long as both the parties

mutually agreed upon. As the lease hold property is vacant land, an AS 19 will not apply.

Further, since, all such risk and rewards incident to ownership retained with lessor only,

that related lease rent payment is charged to profit and loss account.

b. Right of use of Assets: (Finance lease)

1. The company recognize right of use of assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e

the date underlying assets is available for use ) Right of use of assets are measured at cost,

less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses if any. The cost of right of use

of use assets and that liability were recognized. Right of use of assets are amortized on

straight line method over the shorter period of lease term or the estimated useful lives of

the assets.

2. The Company has taken Cathlab machine on finance lease from Clix capital and its rental

payment was started to pay from August 2019. As the company was ready to start its

commercial function only from 24th August 2020 onwards, the finance charge against

lease rent payment at or before the corrlmencement date were capitalized as borrowing

cost as complying AS i6. When the AS 19 is applied, the company has recognized the

t'tc,' :-.,:..1,..,'''r,'W7''
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assets and that liabilities at lower of fair price or PV of minimum lease payment that

pertain to lease hold property using interest rate implicit in the lease. The lease rent

paSrment after the commencement commercial date, is apportioned as finance charges and

principal outstanding which is being charged to profit and loss account and reduce the

lease liability respectively. Though there was no purchase option available (prima facie)

at the end of the tenor,in the lease deed, since the lease term is for major part of the

economic life of the asset even if title is not transferred, the lease is taken as finance lease

The Company has taken MRI machine on finance lease from Clix capital and its rental

payment was started to pay from Sep 2020. When the AS 19 is applied, the company has

recognized the assets and that liabilities"at lower of fair price or PV of minimum lease

payment that pertain to lease hold property using interest rate implicit in the lease. The

lease rent payment after the commencement of commercial date, is apportioned as finance

charges and principal outstanding which is being charged to profit and loss account and

reduce the lease liability respectively. lhough there was no purchase option available

(prima facie) at the end of the tenor in the lease deed, since the lease term is for major

part of the economic life of the asset even if title is not transferred, the lease is taken as

finance Iease

Lease liability: At the commencement date of the lease (i.e the date underlying assets is

available for use ), the company recognize lease liability measured at the present value of
lease payments to be made over the lease term. The Lease payment include fixed

payments less any lease incentives receivable, and amounts expected to be paid under

residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a

purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the company and payment of
penalties for terminating the lease.

a. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the company use at 7.90Yo and

7.77% for MRI and Cath lab resepectively which is implicit rate of lease deed to

discount the lease rent on monthly basis

1.11 Inventories:
a. The inventories of all medicines, medicare items deait by the Company are valued at lower of

cost or NRV. Cost of these inventories comprise of all costs of purchase and other costs

incuned in bringing the inventories to their present location after adjusting for GST, applying

the FIFO method.

b. Stores including lab materials, housekeeping materials, printing & stationery and other

consumables are valued at cost. Cost of these inventories comprise of all costs of purchase

and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location after adjusting for

GST, applying the FIFO method.

c. Surgical instruments and linen are valued at lower of cost or NRV. Cost of these inventories

comprise of all costs of purchase and other costs incured in bringing the inventories to their

present location after adjusting GST, applying the FIFO method.

a
J.

4.
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1.12 Prior period items:

Prior period items are identified and dealt with as required under AS-5 on'Net Profit or Loss for

the period'i

1.13 Cash flow Statement

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand, demand deposits

and short term deposits, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. For the pupose

of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consists of cash and short term deposits.

The amendements to Ind AS 7 require entities to provide disclosure of changes in their liabilities

arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash

changes (such as foreign exchange gains or loss'es). The company has provided the information

for both the current and the comparative period in cash flow statement. The cash flow statement

using Direct method is prepared. Further, the figures for the corresponding period of the previous

accounting period are regrouped wherever necessary.

1.14 Other Income:

Interest on deposits and sale of scrap

1.15 Corporate Social Responsibility:

The company has provided at the stipulated rate of 2% ofaverage profit before tax of last three

years for corporate social responsibilities which need to be applied for the stipulated purposes. In

case of unspent amount relating to other than ongoing project, it will require carry forward of the

same to a fund specified in schedule vii within 6,months of close of FY, in addition to disclosure

of reason for not spending in'board report. Thus, as amount remaining unspent (Other than

ongoing Project) for the Fy.2020-21sh-all be transferred to schedule vii fund latest by Sep 30th

202r.

ForPandiarajanT&Co
Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Nu 014311s (Proprietor)

i:': :-,el;'iei: "i":l:;

Pandiamjan

Proprietor

Membership Number: 227 AI 6

UDIN:2 I 2270 I 6AAAAAX I 107

Place of signature: Madurai.

Date: 3oth luly 2a2l
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2(a). Capital Work in Progress

Lakhs

Particulars
For the year ended

31 March,2021
For the year ended

31 March.2020
Rs. Rs.

(i) Advance paid to Suppliers
(ii) Advance Paid to Suppliers (Equipment by
loan)

(iii) Civil Work
(iv) Interest durjng Constructions Period

Total

1,010.53

987.27

3,999.29

827.23

6,823.32

2(b). Non Current Assets:

in Lakhs

Particulars
For the year ended

31 March.2021
For the year ended

31 March,2020
Rs. Rs.

(i) Deffered Tax Assets ( Refer Note (i) Below
. Total

22r,r9

22t.19

Particulars Closine Opening
Defened tax asset on:

Unabsorbed depreciation

Sub Total
Def.qrred tax liability op:
Sub Total
Net Defened tax Asset (Liabilitv)

221.19 0

221.19 0

0

221.19
0

0

l-i:"i:ittd
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3. OTIIER ASSETS ( Other Non- Current Assets)
Unsecured and considered good

n Lak ts

Particulars
For the year ended

31 March.2021
For the year ended

3l March.2020
Rs. Rs.

(a) Advance EMI (3 Instalments)
(b) Loans and advances to employees
(c) Loans and advances - others 

Total

3.6s

12.80

13.13

3.65

2.81
16.45 19.59

3. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS ( Current Assets)

n Lakhs

Particulars
For the year ended

31 March,2021
For the year ended

31 March,2020
Rs. Rs.

(a) Accruals
(i) Interest accrued on deposits- FD
(ii) Interest accrued on deposits- EB
(iii) Income tax refundable for fr 2020-ZI,Z0Ig-
20,2018-19 & Fy 2017-1 8

(iv) GST Electronic Cash Ledger
(v) TDS receivable from Insurance Company
(vi) TDS receivable'from Insurance - Others
(vii) TDS pertain to fy 2013-14
(viii) TDS Deducted for Payee

(ix) Finance Cost (234A,8 & C)
(ix) TDS - others 

Total

0.09

0.27

.Z.JJ

0.4;
0.36

0.10

8.00

0.01

0.04

0.65

0.07

0.45

0.36

0.10
a 1-).1 I

20.31

31.61 25.15

4, INVENTORIES

Lakhs

Particulars
For the year ended

31 March,202l
For the year ended

31 March,2020
Rs. Rs.

Inventories
(i) Medicines @Pharmacy (valued at Lower of cosl
(ii) Medicine @Cath Lab (valued at Lower of cost

(iii) Gengral Stores & Spares (valued at Lower of cor

(iv) OT(valued at Lower of cost orNRV)
(v) Other consumbles @ canteen(valued at Lower of

cost or NRV) 
Totar

43.44

19.74

4.69

15.33

1.15

41.04

3.14

17.45

0.75

84.35 62.38

For Hannah Jcsahh H;.'-

X.-/\\.\

L1-

. ?or f-annah ldseph ttospital Frivate l-tnrited



5. TRADE RECEIVABLES
in Lakhs

Particulars For the year ended

31 March' 2021

For the year ended

31 March.2020
Rs. Rs.

Trade receivables
Unsecured, considered good

Doubtful

Less: Provision for doubtful trade receivables

TOTAL

356.5r
0.00

186.77

0.00

3s6.5r
0.00

t86.77
0.00

356.s1 186.77

Note: Trade receivables include debts due fiom:

dPatientCollectionRs.183.04(PreviousyearRs.112.86)

ii. Confirmation of balance from Debtors, creditors are yet to be received in a few cases though the

management has sent letters of confirmation to them. The balance adopted are as appearing in the

books ofaccounts ofthe comPanY

iii.sundry Debtors represent the debt outstanding on sale of pharmaceuticals products, hospital services

and project consultancy fees and is considered good. This holds no other securities other than the

I securitv ofthe debtors

6. CAS}I AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
in Lakhs

Particulars

For the year ended

31 March' 2021

For the year ended

31 March' 2020

Rs. Rs.

(a) Cash on hand

(b) Balances with banks

(i) In current accounts

l.IDBI A/c No.00441020000485 14

2.IDBI A/c No.004 41020000 41 432

3.IDBI A/c No.004 41020A00 41 441

4. LVB A/c No.0445360000001i86

5. SBI A/c No. 0000033207162055

6. Yes Bank A/c No.061663300001000

0.04

0.13

r04.63

-18.87

0.30

0.01

-0.09

-1.04

31.05

0.02

0.31

0.26

Total 86.23 30.52

7. OTIIER BANK BALANCES
nLa

Particulars

For the year ended

31 March,2021
For the year ended

31 March' 2020

Rs. Rs.

Fixed deposits with banks (lien marked) 0.25 0.?5

0.25 0.2s

For Fiai:rah ':*s*\ftfi;p:fliai Fr,l. : ffiiannan ldseph HospitalPrivate 
Limited
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8. SHARE CAPITAL

At the end ofthe year 17,68,000 176.80 17,58,000 176.80

B. Terms / rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each shareholder of equity

shares is entitled to one vote per share.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets

of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number

ofequity shares held by the shareholders.

C. Disclosure of share holder atleast 5 7o of the tota
Name of the shareholder % holding Number of shares

Rs.in Lakhs

Dr.Moses Joseph Arunkurnar 97.29% 17,20,000 172.00

%

:itei Prlvate Lirnit€d
ior Hannah 3tsePh.l-tcsi

.t\./N-IY,'. /1 \
Dr. Kavittla Fedn Arunkumar' Exsrulive Slregigt

Lb

in Lakhs
Particulars As at 31 March.2021 As at 31 March.2020

Number of shares
Rs.in Lakhs

Number of
shares

R.s.in Lakhs

(a) Authorised
Equrty shares of Rs.10 each

(b) Issued ,Subcribed and fully paid up:
EquU shares ofRs.l0 each

Total

2o,oo,ooo 200.00 20,00,000 200.00

20,00,000 200.00 20,00,000 200.00

17,68,000 176.80 17,68,000 r76.80

17,69,000 176.80 17,68,000 176.80

17,68,000 176.80 17,68,000 r76.80

A. Recondiliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year
Equity shares .in Lakhs

March 31.2021 March 31.2020
Particulars In No. Rs.in Lakhs In No. Rs.in Lakhs

At the beginning of the year

Add: Issub of fresh shares

17,69,000 176.80 10,00,000

7,68,000

100.00

76.80



D. Share Premium Details n Lakhs

March 31.2021 March 31,2020

Particulars Rs. Rs.

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar
Dr. Kavithafen n Arunkumar

870.00

51.60

870.00

51.60

921.60 921.60At the end ofthe Year

9. OTHER EQUTTY (Rs.in Lakhs)

fffrannatr Jiseph Hospital Private Linnited

'ux'
Dr. *th:;ffJ**:::u*"

I'l

For the year
ended

31 March' 2020

For the year
ended

3l March' 2021Particulars

1,195.38

396.2t
1,591.59

(24s.0r)
Opening Balance

Profit/ (Loss) during the year as per

t of Profit and loss

Items of other comprehensive income

recognised directly in retained earnings

- Transfer to retained earnings ofre-

measurement gains /(losses) on defined

benefit plans, net oftaxes

#*s
:{ FRN: 1:

qu014311$



10. BORROWINGS
n Lakhs

Particulars

For the year
ended

3L March,2021

For the year
ended

31 March,2020
Rs" Rs.

(a) Term loans
I) From banks

O HDFC
(ii) HDFC- ECLGS
(iii) Yes Bank
ID From Others
(i) Siemens Financial service P Ltd
(ii)HeroFincorp-I&II
(iii) Adifa Birla Finance
(iv) Fullerton Finance
(v) IIFL

I (vi) Kotak Mahindra Bank -I & II

| (vii) united Petro

| (viii) Neo Growth

| (i*) vehicle Loan - DT.KFA

l(b) Finance Lease Oblieations

I fil Clix Finance - CathLab

I fiil Clix Finance - MRI

2,977.01

s84.00
104.30

485.31

443.54

184.08

-

32.82

17.36

20.81

16.53

306.68

506.76

2,914.04l
I

1t3.49

440.87

370.88

27.65

18.42

25.88

28.96

25.77

26.87

Total 5.679.2C 3,992.83

Notes on accounts 10

l) Term loan-l from HDFC bank ltd which sanctioned Rs. 29.80 Crores on03ll2l20l5 towards construction of
hospital on lease hold land at Chinthamani that pertain to Dr.M.J.Arunkumar is secured as primary security by way

first and exclusive charge for which Dr.M.J.Arunkumar CMD, Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkkumar, ED and Hannah

Hospital (p) ltd are borrower of the loan . Besides, two more joint hold properly at K.K. Nagar that pertain to

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar are given as collateral properly as cross holding and canie

interest rate @ 10.55% floating. This loan is repayble in 180 equal monthly instalments

2) Term loan-2 from HDFC bank ltd which sanctioned Rs. 5.84 Crores on20l0ll202l under the ECLG scheme @

20 % of the existing facility with HDFC and carrie interest rcte @ 10.55 % floating towards to complete the

ion of hospital as said in the term loan I with one year moratorium and repayment for three years.

) Term loan - Yes bank consist of 4 loans secured by way of hypothication of medical equipments that procured

from the said loans and personal guranetee of Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn

Arunkumar ED of the company are given. The loan is repayable range in 84 months in equal instalment and canie

interest rate @ 11.00% p.a (Fixed)

) Term loan- Siemens Financial services Private limited consist of 6 loans secured by way of hypothicatiion of
medical equipments that procured from the said loans and personal guranetee of Dr.M.J.Arunkumat, CMD of the

,y and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED of the company are given. The loan repayable range from 48 to 60

instalment and canie interest rate @ 12'50% p.a (Fixed)

Dr. Kavitl;r Ferrrl Arunkumar
EretiJtive Direcisr

d-.-b
tu*#

FCIr l'lannah ,ics;



5) Term loan- Hero Fincorp consist of 2 loans secured by way of hypothicatiion of medical equipments that procured
from the said loans and personal guranetee of Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Ferm

mar ED of the company. The loan repayable range from 48 to 60 months in equal instalment and carrie
interest rate ranging from @ 13 %oto 13.57%

) Term loan -Neo Growth which sanctioned Rs. 30.90 Lakh as a business loan and that used for completing the
iect. The loan is repayable in equal instalment of 24 months and carrie interest @ 16.00%p.a (fixed). personal

ranetee of Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED ofthe company are
glven

7) Term loan -United Petro which sanctioned Rs. 30.00 Lakh as a business loan and that used for completing the
project. The loan is repayable in equal instalment of 60 months and carrie interest @2I.00%p.a (fixed). personal

of Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED of the company are

8) Term loan -Ko"dak Mah Bank which sanctroned Rs. 30.00 Lakh as a business loan and that used for comp\eting the
project. The loan is repayable in equal instalment of 60 months and carrie interest @ 14.50%p.a (fixed). p"rro.rui

of Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED of the company are

)Termloan-KodakMahBankwhichsanctionedRs.5.8T l,akhasabusinessloanonECLGS @20%ofthe
xisting facility with Kodak Mah bank and caruie interest rate @8.00 % fixed towards to complete the construction

hospital as said in the term loan 8 with one year moratorium and repayment for three years. and that used for
ing the project.

l0) Staff van is purchased by the company through Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED who lent her name as borrower
purchase the vechile in the name of the company

70s.38 163.38

420.63 330.39 90.24

tt26.0l 872.39 253.62

542

For Hanr:ah

Tr. i

Cl:ll,-l':t

EiFiannalr liseph h{ospi$ Private Limited
\,/ -. \t^',.': -z- \

Dr' Kav;ti'a Fenn Aiunkumar
gy6gutite $ireetol.

*s

medical equipments taken on fina{lce
such medical equipments is 7 years with equated monthly payments. It carrie implicit rate 7.90%op.a. The legal title
of medical equipments will be transfered to the company at the end of the lease term of the respective agreements at
nominal value. The said lease ageement does not contain any conlingent rent. As Ind AS I 16 will not be applied as
not satisfying qtipulated creteria to apply, AS 19 will be applicable otherwise.

MRI future MLP Present value Interest element
a. Not later than I year

b. Later than I year and not later than 5 y
c. Later than 5 years

59.49

509.91

13s.98

35.1 8

378.16

r28.66

24.31

131.75

7.32

Cath lab @,7.77oh future MLP Present value Interest element
a. Not later than I year
b. Later than I year and not later than 5 y
c. Later than 5 vears

38.24

327,76

54.63

23.72

253.94

52.73

14,52

73.82

1.90

Total future MLP Present value Interest element
a. Not later than I year
b. Later than I year and not later than 5 y
c. Later than 5 years

97.73
837.67
190.61

58.9
632.10
181.39

38.83
205.57

9.22



11. Others
.in Lakhs

Particulars

For the year
ended

31 March,2021

For the year
ended

31 March,2020
Rs" Rs"

(i) Contractor's Retention amount
(ii) Unsecured Deposits
(iii) Others - Mrs. Sarojini Moses

39.90

83.00

3.s0

39.90

83.00

3.50

Total 126.40 126.40

12. PROVISIONS - (Non Current liabilities)
n Lakhs

Particulars

For the year
ended

3lMarch,202l

For the year
ended

31 March,2020
Rs. Rs.

(a) Provision :

(i) Provision for Employee's Gratuity

fund
(ii) Provision for CSR

10.50

6.6s

7.62

12, PROVISIONS - (Current liabilities)
n Lakhs

Particulars

For the year
ended

31 March,2021

For the year
ended

31 March,2020
Rs. Rs.

(a) Proyision :

(i) Provision for Employee's Salary

(ii) Provision for tax (Advance tax of
Rs. Nil for 2020-21and Rs.30.00.000

for 2019-20 \

39.s0 t8.32

126.07

17.15 7.62

39.50 144.39

Fsr i"{snnah J-r's

ll,'. ,...."
a. -. ,:.- . -. -

Dr" Keviti:a Fei:n Aii.jnkuma{
fxs*uiiL'e i-riteetor

13. TRADEPAYABLES
n Lakhs

Particulars

For the year
ended

31 March,2021

For the year
ended

31 March,2020
Rs. Rs.

Irade payables

Sundry Creditors
Total

277.04 52.77

277.04 62.77



14. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
.in Lakhs

Particulars

For the year
ended

31 March,202L

For the year
ended

31 March,2020
Rs. Rs.

(i) Statutory remittances (Contributions

to PF, ESI, TDS & GST etc.)

(ii) In- patient advance
(iii) Outstanding expenses

(iv) Refundable to Patients
(v) Annai Finance
(vi) Profectus Capital Pvt Ltd - Pines Lab
(vii) Dr.M. J.Arunkumar
(viii) Dr.Kavitha fenn Arunkumar

40.07

147.16

119.02

1.84

386.62

64.73

19.32

24.76

19.25

r09.93
41.24

225.

122.

02

:u

Tota 803.52 s18.00

i) Working capital loan- unsecured -Pine Lab which sanctioned Rs. 1.25 Crores for meeting working capital needs.

The loan is repayable in equal instalment of 365 days and carrie interest @ 12.00% p.a (fixed). personal guranetee

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD ofthe company is given :.

) Term loan -short term unsecured loan - S.Shanmuganathan who sanctioned Rs. 1.00 crores on29ll0l2020 as a

iness loan and that used for completing the project. The loan is repayable in equal instalment of 10 months but

ich apportioned on fortnight basis and carrie interest @30.00% p.a (fixed). Personal guranetee of
Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED of the company are given

) Term loan -short term unsecured loan consist of 2 loans- C.Muthuramalingam who sanctioned Rs, 1.00 crores on

1012020 as a business loan and that used for completing the project. The loan is repayable in equal instalment of
10 months but which apportioned on fortnight basis and carrie interest @31,20% p.a (fixed). Personal guranetee of
Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED of the company are given

) Term loan -short term unsecured loan -,saraswati Devi who sanctioned Rs. 1.00 crores on08ll2l2020 as a

business loan and that used for completing the project. The loan is repayable in equal instalment of l0 months but

which apportioned on fortnight basis and carrie interest @ 30.00% p.a (fixed). Personal guranetee of
Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED of the company are given

) Term loan -short term unsecured loan - Melapchand heerachand ji who sanctioned Rs. 1.00 crores on 0811212020

a business loan and that used for completing the project. The loan is repayable in equal instalment of 10 months

which apportioned on fortnight basis and carrie interest @30.00% p.a (fixed). Personal guranetee of
.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED of the company are given

) Term loan -short term unsecured loan - Sushil melapchand HUF who sanctioned Rs. 1.00 crores on04l0ll2021 as

business loan and that used for completing the project. The loan is repayable in equal instalment of l0 months but

apportioned on fortnight basis and carrie interest @30.00% p.a (fixed). Personal guranetee of
.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED of the company are given

Term loan -short term unsecured loan - Melapchand heerachand ji who sanctioned Rs. I .00 crores on 0410112021

a business loan and that used for completing the project. The loan is repayable in equal instalment of l0 months

but which apportioned on fortnight basis and carrie interest @30.00%"p.a (fixed). Personal guranetee of
Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED of the company are given

ww
6it-ia n rT a * : is e ph xncs P j:? 

i P rlvate !-l r* ited

.,\ \\,ILVX O"

r -( \
Or. Kavitha Fei-ln ArunkiJn'tar

fx4€stit€ oiieoiee
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15. REVENUE F'ROM OPERATIONS

16. OTHER INCOME

Lakhs

Farticulars

For the year
ended

31 March,2021

For the year
ended

31 March,2020

Rs. Rs.

Revenue from pharmacy

Revenue from Healthcare services

Revenue from Food Sales

939.02
2,59t.61.

28.20

558.37

1,979.95

6.34

Total 3.558.83 2,544.66

@s.in Lakhs)

Particulars
For the year

ended

31 March,2021

For the year
ended

31 March,2020
Rs. Rs.

Interest Income -FD

Interest Income- EB

Other income

Deffered Tax income

Total

0.02

0.29

6.67

221.t9
8.01

228.17 8.01

tr\
w

. Fi-tiannan iiseph ilo$pitl'Private Limited

AIV'l:, Y1\
Dr. Kavitha Ferin Aiunkumar

' Execuiive Dirsctot

&:*a



L7. CHANGES INII{VENTORIES
n Lakhs

Particulars
For the year

ended
31 March,2021

For the year
ended

31 March,2020
Rs. Rs.

Inventories at the end ofthe year:

(i) Medicines @ Pharmacy (valued at Lower of cost or
(ii) Medicine @ Cath Lab (valued at Lower of cost or I

(iii) General Stores & Spares (valued at Lower of cost o

(iv) OT(valued at Lower of cost orNRV)
(v) Other consumbles @ canteen(valued at Lower of

cost or NRV)

Inventories at the beginning of the year:

(i) Medicines (valued at Lower of cost or NRV )
(ii) Stores & Spares(valued at Lower of cost or NRV)
(iii) OT(valued at Lower of cost orNRV)
(iv) Other consumbles-Hospital canteen(valued at

Lower of cost orNRV)

Net (increase) / decrease

43.44

19.74

4.69

15.33

1.15

41.04

3.t4
17.44

0.75

84.35 62.37

4t.04
3.14

t7.44
0.75

32.34

2.16

16,62

0.69

62.37 51.81

-2t.98 -10.56

18. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
in Lakhs

Particulars
For the year

ended
3L March,2021

For the year

ended
31 March.2020

Rs. Rs.

(a) Salaries & wages(Included Directors' Salary and

Remuneration is Rs.42000000 for 2020-21and

Rs.38500000 for 2019-20 respectively )'

(b) Contribution to provident fund
(c) Contribution to Employee State Insurance

(d) Staff welfare expenses

(e) Bonus

(f) Employee gratuity fund

Total

806.62

21.88

8.2r

5.69

1732
2.88

629.09

15.55

7.10

4.18

17.45

2.18

862.60 o /3.))

ffiqffi i.::.1:irlMAA
nsgi*g *ireli*i

ffi-tiannah l6seph ttosgtal Private timited. ,-. \ /' ,( t\,/'*
i LYl.
ji \)q

Dr, Kavltha Fenn Aiunkumar
Execuiive Ditector

b.3



nLa

Particulars

For the year
ended

31March,2021

For the year
' ended

31 March' 2020

Rs. Rs.

(a) Interesti r

(i) Term Loans 'l

(ii) Others

(b) Bank Charges

(c) Interest Expinses on Lease Liabilities -*
(i) Finance Charges - Cath lab

(ii) Finance Charges - MRI
(d) Others

- Others (Interest for deferment of advance tax, TDS

&GST)
Total

I

387.43

20.66

r0.49

14.52

24.11

2i.80

17.86

7.06

11.84

1.48

479.01 38.24

19. FINANCE COST
khs

* FINANCE LEASE:

Set out below are the carrying amount of right of use assets recognised and movements during the year:

Particulars Cath lab MRI

As at3ll03l2020
Addition on adoption of AS 19

Additions

Amortization for the Current Year

As at3ll03l202l

0

22.67

330.39

0

0

542.94

353.06

29.42

542.94

45.24

323.64 497.7

Elwannatr 3osePh *KoF:
t\ll\,9

,J Z-
:l

*- *'l'l*l;'l'3'l"f;li

lPrlvate t-imited

:inku:flar

in Lakhs

a. Cath lab

Future
minumum leae
paYment (MLP)

Present value Interest element

38.24

327.76

54.63

23.72

253,94

52.73

14.52

73.82

1.90

a. Not later than 1 Year

b. T",ater than 1 year and not later than 5 years

c. Later than 5 Years

Interest element
Future

minumum leae

59.49

509.91

135.98

a. Not later than I Year

b. Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years

b,?



?

Set out below are the carrying amount of lease liabiltiy recognised and movements during the year:

Set out belowhre the Expenses pertain to Iease are recognised as expenses in P& L A/c :

20, DEPRECIATION

For Fla*nai:

Particulars
As at 31st March 2021 31-03-2020

CATII LAB MRI Cath lab & MRI
As at 31103/2020
Addition on adoption of AS l9
Additions
accretion ofinterest
Payments

As at3Il03l202I

0

0

330.39
14.52

-38.24

0

0

54t.94
24.11

-59.29

0

0

0

0

0

306.67 506.76 0

Particulars
As at 31st March 2021 3t-03-2020

CATII LAB MRI Cath lab & MRI
Amortization expenses of right of use assets

lnterest expenses on lease liability
29.42

14.52

45.24

24.11

0

0

43.94 69.35 0

n

Particulars
For the year

ended
31March,Z0?l

For the year
ended

31 March' 1020

Rs. Rs.

(a) Depreciation and amortisation for the year on tangible

assets as per Note 2

(b) Depreciation and amortisation for the year or
intangible assets as per Note 2

Total

6s2.69

74.91

88.50

1.06

727.60 89.56

ffiliannatr iiseph 'riorcpit+l Private Limited

&A/.-
' : 

or. xavi*'a /e#Xnnutnt'
Executive Director

3S



Particulars
For the year

ended
31 March,2021

For the year
ended

31March,2020
Rs. Rs.

Consumption of stores and spare parts

Power and fuel
Lease rent

(i) Lease hold Land (Operat
Chinthamani Property
Parking Ayea Land

(ii) Lease hold Buildine (Operatine)
K.I(.Nagar Properfy
Canteen Premises

Gents Hostel

Ladies Hostel

MRD Ware house

Rent & Rates

Repairs ald maintenance - Buildings

,Repairs and maintenance - Machinery

lRepairs and maintenance - Others
t'
llnsurance
I

lCommunication

I 
Travelling and conveyance

lBusiness Promotions

Donations and contributions

Legal and professional

Payments to auditors (Refer Note (i) below)

Loss on fixed assets sold / scrapped / written off
ing Charges paid to Consulting Doctors

Consulting charges paid to Directors

Lab testing charges-outsources

Diet charges paid

Miscellaneous expenses

t49.27
r47.46

77.88
6.00

29.26

2.23

r.26

0.72

0.91

16.83

25.45

36.02

7.55

2.77

4.39

1.36

54.30

0.88

7,27

1.20

7.02

s39.95

37.17

22.91

68.30

r35.70

t52.8s
33.49

42.48
4.00

30.59

5.35

1.50

0.96

1.74

16.02

10.17

21.64
a AA

5.86

i.55
2.62

J.JJ

0.60

5.r7
6.00

0.92

387.40

39.52

18.62

40.05

32.72

Total 1,390.06 867.59

2I. OTI{ERE)GENSES @s.in Lakhs)

?ci i*annah idseph Hospital Prit'ate Linnited

Di'. Kavitl;a F*nll Arunkumar
gxe*uti'rs Direslot

Note 21 Other expenses (contd.)

Particulars

For the year

ended
31 March,2021

For the year

ended
31 March,2020

Rs. Rs.

(i) Payments to the auditors as stautory Auditor *

As auditors - statutory audit

Taxation matters

Company law matters

Other Services

1.3 8

r.93

3.90

1.38

1.92

2.70

Total 7.21 6.00

d#qb
ek#



(Rq.in Lakhs)22. EARI{NGS PER STTARE (EPS)

Particulars

IUr- tfle y€al'
ended

3l March,2021

Ior tne year
ended

31 March,2020
Rs. Rs.

Ear.nings per share
After exttao dinam item:
Profit/Loss for the year after tax expenses

Weighted average number of equity shares

Par value per share

Basic ( EPS)

Diluted ( EPS)

-245.01 396.2r
-245.0r 396.21

t7.68
10

-13.86

-13.86

t7.68
'10

39.62

22.41

ffi
tTinnat liseph Hospital Private Limited

,.'t /:- -*M'
: i L/<\

Dr. Kavltha Fenn Aruhkumar: Exeutlve Dir€dot '

For Hannah Josepft i-iospital Pvt' Ltd'

)$r
Dr. M.i oh,,\i:_,{R..**,

Chairmlr: & tuia:r:'

j

..,i,
rdEFi
'x
ffiliril 'iit t

itl
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Note 23 Disclosures under Accounting Standards

Related party Disclosure:

Names of related parfv Relationshin
Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Key Management Personnel
Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar

Note: Related parties have been identifred by the Management.

Details of trdnsactions :

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Nature of transcation Key Management Personnel Amount in Rs.

(i) Directo/s Salary

(ii) Professional fees (by rendering medicine service)

(iii) Rent paid for the Building Situated at 134 K.K Nagar

being ROC of the company (Including GST)

(iv) Rent for the lease hold land which is at Cinthamani
(lncludine CST)
(v) College fee paid for Director's son (as relative of Key

Management Personnel)

(vi) Interest of Rs.79084 is being paid for the vechile loan

that taken bv Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar for the company

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar

420.04

37.17

29.26

77.88

25,65

4.79

trb*f FRN: 1*
Bl 0i4s?is I n

'br#"@
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HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL PRIVATE LIMITED
Nnfes forririnp nart of the Balance Sheet as at 31- Marchr20Zl Lakhs

NOTE NO. 28 / STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS . AS 3

Cash flow from operatins activities

Cash receipts from customers

cash paid to suppliers and employees

cash generated from operations

lncome tax paid

administration cost

Net cash from operating actvities

Cash floq from investine activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipments

Froceeds from Retention Amount

Proceeds from Unsecured DePosits

lProceeds from Other Income

lNet 
casn usecl in investing activities

lCash flows from financins activities

lProceeds from long term borrowings

lAmount received from Directors

lpuyrn.nt of long term borrowings

lNet cash used inlinancing uctivities
I

I

lNet 
increase in cash and cash equivalents

I

lNtt inrrtose in cash and cush equivalents at beginning of period
I

I

lNet 
inrrtote in cash und cush equivalgnts ut end of pe,riod

t_

2020-21
Rs.

3265.00

-1975.34

2019-20
Rs.

2627.15

-1786.99

1289.66

-126.07

-509.57

840.16

-49.24

-219.03

654.02 57r.89

-775.67

3.95

-1715.78
4aat,)J

21.00

7.81

-771.72 -1679.64

t3tt.72

-1138.30

71,7.42

1009.50

-679.93

173.42 t046.99

55.72

30.51

86.23

-60.76

91.27

30.51

*{
g{ o

%.\
'\$b

fftiannah ldseph Hospital Frtuate Lintlted
N ./,. A,}X

"l\
Dr. l(avitha Fenr-r A'it:nku*:$r
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